

The Corporation of the Town of LaSalle

To: Mayor and Members of Council

Prepared by: Michael Cappucci, P.Eng., Manager of Engineering

Department: Public Works

Date of Report: April 29, 2024

Report Number: PW-15-2024

Subject: Cabot Street Watermain Rehabilitation

Recommendation

That the report of the Manager of Engineering dated April 14, 2024 (PW-15-2024) regarding the Cabot Street Watermain Rehabilitation be received;

And that Council approves the award of the Watermain Contract to Major Construction (2010) Ltd. for the bid price of \$386,846.50 plus HST;

And that this amount be funded from the 2024 Watermain Replacement Project, which is part of the Approved 2024 Capital Budget.

Report

The 2024 Watermain work consists of roughly 550 meters of 200mm watermain replacement and restoration along Cabot Street from Wyoming to Delmar (including culde-sacs).

The tender closed on April 26th, 2024 and we received the following prices (excluding HST)

Major construction (2010) Ltd. \$386,846.50

J.C.S Construction Inc. \$530,780.00

Rudak Excavating Inc. \$559,930.00

Nevan Construction Inc. \$564,750.00

SheaRock Construction Group Inc. \$579,000.00

D'Amore Construction (2000) Ltd. \$596,136.00

Sherway Contracting (Windsor) Ltd. \$834,825.80

Based on the tender prices, Administration is recommending this contract be awarded to Major Construciton for the above bid price.

Construction schedule is expected to start in June and be completed prior to August 2024.

Consultations

N/A

Financial Implications

The total tender price of \$386,846.50 is within the 2024 approved capital budget with sufficient uncommitted funds within the 2024 Watermain Replacement Project.

Prepared By:

Michael Cappucci, P.Eng Manager of Engineering

Link to Strategic Goals

- 1. Enhancing organizational excellence Not Applicable
- 2. Strengthen the community's engagement with the Town Not Applicable
- 3. Grow and diversify the local economy Not Applicable
- 4. Build on our high-quality of life Not Applicable
- 5. Sustaining strong public services and infrastructure Yes

Communications

Bids and Tenders website

Notifications

Not applicable

Report Approval Details

Document Title:	Cabot street watermain rehabilitation.docx
Attachments:	
Final Approval Date:	Apr 29, 2024

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below:

Described Administrative Office

Deputy Chief Administrative Officer

Chief Administrative Officer

Peter Marra

Joe Milicia